
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
  

 
Please contact: Democratic Services 
Please email: democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please direct dial on: 01263 516108 
 
Tuesday, 14 January 2025 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the 
Council Chamber - Council Offices on Wednesday, 22 January 2025 at 9.30 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
the committee clerk 24 hours in advance of the meeting and arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of 
the meeting. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the agenda 
for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public speaking 
can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel: 01263 516108, Email: democraticservices@north-
norfolk.gov.uk.  
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 

Please note that Committee members will be given priority to speak during the debate of agenda items 

 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Cllr N Dixon, Cllr S Penfold, Cllr P Bailey, Cllr M Batey, Cllr J Boyle, Cllr C Cushing, Cllr A Fletcher, 
Cllr M Hankins, Cllr P Heinrich, Cllr V Holliday, Cllr N Housden and Cllr L Vickers 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   AGENDA 
 

 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 

3.   SUBSTITUTES 
 

 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS & STATEMENTS 
 

 
 

 To receive questions / statements from the public, if any. 
 

 

5.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 
 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11th December 2024. 
 

 

6.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

7.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

9 - 14 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

8.   PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To consider any petitions received from members of the public. 
 

 

9.   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE BY A MEMBER 
 

 
 

 To consider any requests made by non-executive Members of the 
Council, submitted to the Democratic Services Manager with seven 
clear working days’ notice, to include an item on the agenda of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

10.   RESPONSES OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CABINET TO THE 
COMMITTEE'S REPORTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
 

 To consider any responses of the Council or the Cabinet to the 
Committee’s reports or recommendations: 
 

 

11.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2025/26 
 

15 - 60 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy Report 2025/26 

Executive Summary This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy for the year 2025/26. It sets out details of the 
Council’s Treasury Management activities and presents a 
strategy for the prudent investment of the Council’s 

 



resources. It also sets out the Council’s approach to the 
deployment of capital resources in meeting the Council’s 
overall aims and objectives.   
 

Options considered 
 

No other options considered. It is a requirement that the 
Treasury Management Strategy report must be approved by 
full Council each year in advance of the new financial year to 
ensure the Council is compliant with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management, CIPFA Prudential Codes and guidance issued 
by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG). 
 

Consultation(s) Portfolio Holde 
Section 151 Officer 
 
This report has been prepared with the assistance of Link 
Treasury Services, the Council’s Treasury Management 
advisors. 
 

Recommendations 
 

To recommend to Full Council that the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2025/26 is approved. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

Approval by Full Council demonstrates compliance with the 
Prudential Codes to ensure. 
 

 A flexible investment strategy enabling the Council to 
respond to changing market conditions. 

 Ensure compliance with CIPFA and MHCLG guidance. 

 Confirming capital resources available for delivery of the 
Council’s capital programme. 

 
It is a requirement that any proposed changes to the 
prudential indicators are approved by Full Council. 
 

Background papers 
 

The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25. 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code (Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition). 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code (Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities: Code of Practice 2021 Edition). 
 

 
 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet member(s) Cllr. Lucy Shires 

Contact Officer James Moore 
 

12.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025-2026 
 

61 - 70 
 

 Capital Strategy 2025-26 

Executive Summary This report sets out the Council’s 
Capital Strategy for the year 
2025-26. It sets out the Council’s 

 



approach to the deployment of 
capital resources in meeting the 
Council’s overall aims and 
objectives while providing the 
strategic framework for the 
effective management and 
monitoring of the capital 
programme. 

Options considered 

 

This report must be prepared to 
ensure the Council complies with 
the CIPFA Treasury Management 
and Prudential Codes. 

Consultation(s) Section 151 Officer 

Recommendations 

 

To recommend to Full Council that 

the Capital Strategy 2025/26 is 

approved. 

 

Reasons for 

recommendations 

 

The Council is required to 
approve a Capital Strategy to 
demonstrate compliance with the 
Codes and establishes the 
strategic framework for the 
management of the capital 
programme. 
 

Background papers 

 

CIPFA Prudential Code (Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: 

Code of Practice 2021 Edition). 

CIPFA Prudential Code (Capital 

Finance in Local Authorities: Code of 

Practice 2021 Edition). 

 

 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet member(s) Cllr. Lucy Shires 

Contact Officer Daniel King  

Assistant Director Finance & Assets 

Daniel.king@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

13.   CABINET REPORT BUDGET 25.26 20 JANUARY 2025 
 

71 - 112 
 

 Revenue Budget for 2025-26 

Executive Summary This report presents the latest iteration of the budget for 
2025/26. It is intended to present the position as we 
currently know it and it will need to be updated as more 
information becomes available e.g. the impact of the final 

 

mailto:Daniel.king@north-norfolk.gov.uk


Local Government Finance Settlement for 2025/26.  

Options considered. 
 

No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement to calculate “the expenditure which the authority 
estimates it will incur in the forthcoming year in performing 
its functions” and then subtract “the sums which it estimates 
will be payable for the year into its general fund”. This is 
required to set a balanced budget before 11 March 2025. 
 

Consultation(s) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will have the 
opportunity to review this report at its meeting on 22 January 
2025. It will be able to make recommendations that Cabinet 
will be able to consider at its meeting on 3 February 2025.  
 
Budget consultation is taking place on the Council’s website 
currently for anyone to share their views. Consultation with 
Business Rates payers is also being undertaken. The results 
of both these consultations will be included in the report 
being presented to Full Council on 19 February 2025. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. That Cabinet consider the list of proposed savings 
and agree on which ones should be taken so that a 
balanced budget can be recommended to full 
Council.  

2. That an alternative option for balancing the budget 
should be agreed to replace savings not taken if 
there are any. 

3. That Cabinet agree that any additional funding 
announced as part of the final Local Government 
Settlement announcement be transferred to reserves. 

4. That Cabinet decide which proposed new capital bids 
should be recommended to full Council for inclusion 
in the Capital Programme. 

 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

To enable the Council to set a balanced budget.  

Background papers 
 

2024/25 Budget report presented to full Council on 21 
February 2024. 
 

 
 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet member(s) Cllr Lucy Shires 

Contact Officer Tina Stankley 
Director of Resources and s151 Officer 
tina.stankley@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

14.   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND UPDATE 
 

113 - 114 
 

 To receive an update from the Scrutiny Officer on progress made with 
topics on its agreed work programme, training updates and to receive 
any further information which Members may have requested at a 
previous meeting. 
 

 

15.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

mailto:tina.stankley@north-norfolk.gov.uk


  
 To pass the following resolution, if necessary: 

 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph _ of Part I of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act.” 
 

 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 11 
December 2024 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 9.30 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

Cllr N Dixon (Chairman) Cllr S Penfold (Vice-Chairman) 

 Cllr P Bailey Cllr M Batey 
 Cllr J Boyle Cllr C Cushing 
 Cllr A Fletcher Cllr M Hankins 
 Cllr V Holliday Cllr L Vickers 
 
Members also 
attending: 

 Cllr L Shires 
Cllr A Brown 
Cllr A Fitch-Tillett 

 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Tina Stankley – Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Cara Jordan – AD Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Emma Childs – PA to the Corporate Leadership Team 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Members of the Public 

 
224 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Heinrich and Cllr Housden 

 
225 SUBSTITUTES 

 
 None in attendance.  

 
226 PUBLIC QUESTIONS & STATEMENTS 

 
 Mr Foster, Chair of the Stalham Town Local Plan committee and the Stalham Town 

Team, was invited to speak by the Chair.  
 
Mr Foster addressed the Committee and stated that Stalham has created its own 
local plan as when the District plan was created Stalham was not happy with the 
way they were represented.  
 
Stalham is keen to represent itself as it is felt that Stalham is at the bottom of the list 
for the District Council, with the highest level of social and economic deprivation in 
North Norfolk.  
 
During the previous budget proceed Stalham were told that they could not expect 
high levels of investment as the District Council does not own many assets in 
Stalham.  The
[...]
r trade union)

spouses/civil partners has a beneficial 
interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

Page 13



Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct | Local Government Association

Page 14



 

 

  

Treasury Management Strategy Report 2025/26 

Executive Summary This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy for the year 2025/26. It sets out details of the 
Council’s Treasury Management activities and presents a 
strategy for the prudent investment of the Council’s 
resources. It also sets out the Council’s approach to the 
deployment of capital resources in meeting the Council’s 
overall aims and objectives.   
 

Options considered 
 

No other options considered. It is a requirement that the 
Treasury Management Strategy report must be approved by 
full Council each year in advance of the new financial year to 
ensure the Council is compliant with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management, CIPFA Prudential Codes and guidance issued 
by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG). 
 

Consultation(s) Portfolio Holde 
Section 151 Officer 
 
This report has been prepared with the assistance of Link 
Treasury Services, the Council’s Treasury Management 
advisors. 
 

Recommendations 
 

To recommend to Full Council that the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2025/26 is approved. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

Approval by Full Council demonstrates compliance with the 
Prudential Codes to ensure. 
 

• A flexible investment strategy enabling the Council to 
respond to changing market conditions. 

• Ensure compliance with CIPFA and MHCLG guidance. 

• Confirming capital resources available for delivery of the 
Council’s capital programme. 

 
It is a requirement that any proposed changes to the 
prudential indicators are approved by Full Council. 
 

Background papers 
 

The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25. 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code (Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition). 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code (Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities: Code of Practice 2021 Edition). 
 

 
 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet member(s) Cllr. Lucy Shires 

Contact Officer James Moore 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Links to key documents: 
 

Corporate Plan:  
This report is required to ensure that the Council can 
demonstrate it is in a sound financial position and able to 
deliver the projects in the Capital Programme which support 
the Corporate Plan Objectives.   

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 
   

This report supports the MTFS in confirming adequate 
financing is in place for the Council to operate its regular 
functions alongside delivering the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 

Council Policies & 
Strategies  

N/A 

 

Corporate Governance: 
 

Is this a key decision  
No 

Has the public interest 
test been applied 

Not an exempt item. 

Details of any previous 
decision(s) on this 
matter 

N/A  

 
1. Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 It is a requirement that Treasury Management activities and risk management 

be conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance (CIPFA) Code (Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code 
of Practice 2021 Edition).  
 

1.2 Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2003, Local Authorities are 
required to comply with the guidance of the Prudential Code with regard to 
capital decisions. 

 
1.3 It is a requirement that any proposed changes to the 2025/26 prudential 

indicators are approved by Full Council. 
 

2.  Introduction & Background 
 

2.1 Treasury management is the operation of the Council’s cash flows, borrowing 
and investments alongside the associated risks. The Council has invested 
substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks 
including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing 
interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and cont
[...]
the strategic 
framework for the effective management and monitoring 
of the capital programme. 

Options considered 

 

This report must be prepared to ensure the Council 
complies with the CIPFA Treasury Management and 
Prudential Codes. 

Consultation(s) Section 151 Officer 

Recommendations 

 

To recommend to Full Council that the Capital Strategy 

2025/26 is approved. 

 

Reasons for 

recommendations 

 

The Council is required to approve a Capital Strategy to 
demonstrate compliance with the Codes and establishes 
the strategic framework for the management of the 
capital programme. 
 

Background papers 

 

CIPFA Prudential Code (Treasury Management in the Public 

Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition). 

CIPFA Prudential Code (Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities: Code of Practice 2021 Edition). 

 

 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet member(s) Cllr. Lucy Shires 

Contact Officer Daniel King  

Assistant Director Finance & Assets 

Daniel.king@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Daniel.king@north-norfolk.gov.uk


1 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 2021 and 
Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice and Cross-
Sectoral Guidance Notes 2021 Edition require Local Authorities to publish a 
Capital Strategy each year. Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2003, Local Authorities are required to operate within the guidance of the 
Prudential Code (the Code) with regard to capital investment decisions. 

  
2 Introduction & Background 
 

2.1 This Capital Strategy sets out the Council’s approach and process to the 
deployment of capital resources in meeting the Council’s overall aims and 
objectives. It also provides a strategic framework for the effective management 
and monitoring of the capital programme, within which the Council will work in 
formulating the strategies for individual services.  It is a primary document for 
all
[...]
icer 

Whilst there are no specific legal or governance comments. It is noted that this 
is a necessary financial report to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice.  

 
 
 

Page 69



13 Risks 

13.1 Any financial risks or implications are included within the content of the report. 

 

14 Net Zero Target  

14.1 None as a direct consequence of this report. 

 

15 Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 

15.1 None as a direct consequence of this report. 

 

16 Community Safety issues  

16.1 None as a direct consequence of this report. 
 

17 Conclusion and Recommendations 

17.1 It is recommended that Full Council approves the Capital Strategy 2025/26 to ensure 
the Council is compliant with the Prudential Codes. 

 

Page 70



 

  
Draft Revenue Budget for 2025-26 
Executive Summary This report presents the latest iteration of the budget for 

2025/26. It is intended to present the position as we 
currently know it and it will need to be updated as more 
information becomes available e.g. the impact of the final 
Local Government Finance Settlement for 2025/26.  

Options considered. 
 

No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement to calculate “the expenditure which the 
authority estimates it will incur in the forthcoming year in 
performing its functions” and then subtract “the sums which 
it estimates will be payable for the year into its general 
fund”. This is required to set a balanced budget before 11 
March 2025. 
 

Consultation(s) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will have the 
opportunity to review this report at its meeting on 22 
January 2025. It will be able to make recommendations that 
Cabinet will be able to consider at its meeting on 3 February 
2025.  
 
Budget consultation is taking place on the Council’s website 
currently for anyone to share their views. Consultation with 
Business Rates payers is also being undertaken. The 
results of both these consultations will be included in the 
report being presented to Full Council on 19 February 2025. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. That Cabinet consider the list of proposed savings and 
agree on which ones should be taken so that a balanced 
budget can be recommended to full Council.  

2. That an alternative option for balancing the budget 
should be agreed to replace savings not taken if there 
are any. 

3. That Cabinet agree that any additional funding 
announced as part of the final Local Government 
Settlement announcement be transferred to reserves. 

4. That Cabinet decide which proposed new capital bids 
should be recommended to full Council for inclusion in 
the Capital Programme. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

To enable the Council to set a balanced budget.  

Background papers 
 

2024/25 Budget report presented to full Council on 21 
February 2024. 
 

 
 
Wards affected All 
Cabinet member(s) Cllr Lucy Shires 
Contact Officer Tina Stankley 

Director of Resources and s151 Officer 
tina.stankley@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Page 71

Agenda Item 13

mailto:tina.stankley@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 

 
Links to key documents: 
Corporate Plan  Strong, Responsible & Accountable Council. 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 

The setting of a balanced budget for 2025/26 provides the 
base position for reviewing the following years of the 
Medium Term Finance Plan. 

Council Policies & 
Strategies  Budget Setting & Medium Term Finance Strategy. 

 
 
Corporate Governance: 
Is this a key decision  Yes  

Has the public interest 
test been applied Yes 

Details of any previous 
decision(s) on this 
matter 

 

 
1. Purpose of the report 

 
This report is being presented to Cabinet to enable it to finalise the budget, to 
consider the assumptions made in the draft budget and to confirm its 
alignment with the Corporate Plan. 
 

2. Introduction & Background 
 

2.1 Local authorities across the UK continue to find themselves under 
considerable financial pressure as a result of external factors that are beyond 
their control. These are manifesting themselves with ever increasing 
pressures on demand led services e.g. temporary accommodation. There 
have been several S114 notices issued over the last 18 months and there 
have been several Council’s seeking exceptional financial support from the 
Government in recent times. 
 

2.2 The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2025/26 
announced on 18 December 2024 was a shock for the majority of District 
Councils. The Labour Government’s Budget announcement of an allocation 
of £1.3bn new grant funding for local authority services in 2025/26 led to an 
expectation that the increase in core spending power 3.2% for local 
authorities would be for all local authorities. However, the Government made 
substantial changes in the distribution of funding. So, whilst the overall 
increase in core spending power was 6%, District Councils’ overall increase 
was only 0.32%. The total of the floor funding of £121m was used entirely for 
districts. There were 133 out of the 164 District Councils that received a zero 
per cent increase, with NNDC being allocated £805,000 to bring its increase 
up to 0.0% i.e. without this the Council would have seen a reduction in 
funding of this £805,000. The diagram below shows how funding was 
redistributed across authority type and who the winners and losers of this 
were. 
 

Page 72



 

 
 

2.3 Both the Rural Services Delivery Grant and the Recovery Grant were 
abolished, and this funding was repurposed.  The Council received £680,000 
via a combination of both grants. A new Recovery Grant was introduced, 
however, rural authorities seemed to have lost out as they will receive a 
lower share of this.  
 

3. Current Proposed Budget for 2025/26 
 

3.1 The 2025/26 budget presented below is a balanced budget – see line 31. 
The MTFP is contained in Appendix A along with further detail of Service 
Budgets contained in Appendix B 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



 

Table 1: General Fund Summary

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday, 22 January 2025 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 9.30 
am 
 
Committee 
Members 
Present: 

Cllr N Dixon (Chairman) Cllr S Penfold (Vice-Chairman) 

 Cllr P Bailey Cllr M Batey 
 Cllr J Boyle Cllr C Cushing 
 Cllr A Fletcher Cllr M Hankins 
 Cllr P Heinrich Cllr V Holliday 
 Cllr L Vickers  

 
Members also 
attending: 

Cllr Andrew Brown Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Enforcement 

 Cllr Lucy Shires Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Estates & Property Services 

 Cllr Liz Withington 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Community, Leisure & 
Outreach 

 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Assistant Director for Finance, Assets, Legal & Monitoring 
Officer, Director for Resources/S151 Officer and Democratic 
Services & Governance Officers 

 
236 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Committee noted that Cllr N Housden was absent from today’s 

meeting. 
 

</LAYOUT_SECTION>
237 PUBLIC QUESTIONS & STATEMENTS 

 
 None received. 

</LAYOUT_SECTION>
238 MINUTES 

 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 11th December 2024 were approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Matters arising 
 
230 PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 Delete: Cllr Cushing agreed with Cllr Penfold on the need for 
accurate data around the usage of the data; and 

 Delete: Cllr Cushing agreed with Cllr Penfold on the need for 
accurate data around the usage of the toilets. 

 



233 FEES & CHARGES 2025/2026 
 

 Noted that in regard to the waste collection fees the data would be 
considered by the Committee on the 18th of March meeting before 
going to Full Council on 25th March. 

 
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
239 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None received.  

 
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
240 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None declared.  

 
 

</LAYOUT_SECTION>
241 PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 None declared. 

 
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
242 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE 

BY A MEMBER 
 

 None declared. 
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
243 RESPONSES OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CABINET TO THE 

COMMITTEE'S REPORTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 None declared. 
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
244 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2025/26 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Estates & Property Services presented a 

report that set out (i) the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for the 
year 2025/26; (ii) details of the Council’s Treasury Management activities 
and presents a strategy for the prudent investment of the Council’s 
resources; and (iii) the Council’s approach to the deployment of capital 
resources in meeting the Council’s overall aims and objectives.   
Questions Responses and Discussion 
 
The mains points of the discussion are outlined as follows: 
 
The Committee noted that: 
 

 this item is before the committee today because it was not available 

for the meeting of the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee on the 

3rd of December 2024. 



 under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2003, Local 

Authorities are required to comply with the guidance of the 

Prudential Code with regard to capital decisions.  It being a 

requirement that any proposed changes to the 2025/26 prudential 

indicators are approved by Full Council.  Therefore, it is 

recommended that Full Council should approve the Treasury 

Management Strategy 2025/26 to ensure that the Council is 

compliant with the Prudential Codes. 

 in regard to any existing council debt following local government 

reorganisation, it will be the responsibility of the North Norfolk District 

Council to manage its budgets. The devolution and local government 

reorganisation would not change this, and any debt would be 

transferred to the new body following the reorganisation in Norfolk. 

 financial scrutiny is an important element of the overall scrutiny 

process. If the Council’s services are to be run economically, 

efficiently and effectively, then North Norfolk District Council must 

make best use of the scarce resources allocated to it. This requires 

sensible financial planning, transparent processes for resource 

allocation, robust fiscal controls and strong budgetary and 

performance monitoring. In all of these areas, financial scrutiny adds 

value in challenging how the Council makes best use of the public 

money they receive.  Therefore, it is important as to how the data is 

presented to the Committee to be sure that councillors have the 

complete picture. 

 North Norfolk District Council needs to borrow at favourable rates to 

fund significant capital projects whilst keeping the overall financial 

burden manageable by accessing low interest rates, which is crucial 

given the limited revenue sources and increasing demands for 

services. 

 in regard to devolution and local government reorganisation whilst 

there are still a lot of unknowns about the overall future shape of 

local government finances it is assumed that the day-to-day impact 

on local residents would not increase. However, North Norfolk 

District Council needs to look prudently at both the immediate and 

longer-term future safety and prosperity of residents in Norfolk.  

Therefore, it was agreed that the Leader of North Norfolk District 

Council should engage with other district council leaders to agree a 

collective approach to central government seeking its advice and 

guidance on the impact of devolution and local government 

reorganisation on the financial stability of the county of Norfolk. 

 
The Chairman MOVED and Overview and Scrutiny committee RESOLVED 
to recommend that: 
 

1. Full Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26; 
and further recommended 

2. The Leader of North Norfolk District Council engages with other 
district council leaders to agree a collective approach to central 



government seeking its advice and guidance on the impact of 
devolution and local government reorganisation on the financial 
stability of the county of Norfolk. 

</LAYOUT_SECTION>
245 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025-2026 

 
  The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Estates & Property Services 

presented a report that set out (i) the Council’s Capital Strategy for 
the year 2025-26; and (ii) the Council’s approach to the 
deployment of capital resources in meeting the Council’s overall 
aims and objectives while providing the strategic framework for the 
effective management and monitoring of the capital programme. 
 
Questions Responses and Discussion 
 
The mains points of the discussion are summarised as follows: 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Indicated that it would be helpful if Members had the 
background to those decisions and how best they could 
engage in that process in a constructive and positive way.  
Therefore, it was felt that a joint review should be 
undertaken with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Estates & 
Property Services and the Director of Resources of the 
capital bids process to look at how the scrutiny function can 
meaningfully engage in this process from 2026/27. 

 Wanted to look the Council’s approach to Capital Bids 
process, and to understand how officers prepare bids as 
part of effective management of the Council’s financial 
resources and to produce a coherent balanced budget that 
is realistic and reflects the Council’s priorities and 
encourages the efficient and effective use of the Council’s 
resources. 

 Noted that the Capital Programme flows from a range of 
strategic documents e.g. the Capital Strategy; the Asset 
Management Plan (AMP); and the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan  

 Noted that when preparing a bid for the Capital Programme, 
officers had to be able to evidence that the relevant strategic 
documents had been fully considered.  

 Noted that it is essential that it can be evidenced that the 
Council’s Financial Regulations and Standing Orders are 
adhered to at all times, and if in doubt, help and advice can 
be obtained from staff within the Resources Directorate. 

 Noted that as part of the preparation of a Capital 
Programme bid, officers must prepare a business case, 
including an options appraisal which is suitable to the size 
and scale of the proposal.  The Committee asked and 
received a copy of the Capital Bid Submission & Scoring 



Form 2025-26 used by officers in preparing their business 
case. 

 
The Chairman MOVED and Overview and Scrutiny committee 
RESOLVED to  
 

1. recommend that Full Council approves the 2025/26 Capital 
Strategy and further requested: 

2. commence a joint review, with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Estates & Property Services and the Director of 
Resources, of the capital bids process to understand how it 
works and look at how it can effectively engage in this 
process from 2026/27. 

 
Cllr Philip Bailey requested that the minutes show that he had 
voted "against" regarding recommendation 2. 

 

</LAYOUT_SECTION>
246 CABINET REPORT BUDGET 2025/26 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Estates & Property Services presented a 

report that presented the latest iteration of the budget for 2025/26, and it 
will need to be updated as more information becomes available e.g. the 
impact of the final Local Government Finance Settlement for 2025/26. 
 
Questions Responses and Discussion 
 
The mains points of the discussion are summarised as follows: 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Noted that the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 
2025/26 announced on 18 December 2024 was a shock for the 
District Councils and County as they have received an inadequate 
settlement compared to metropolitan and unitary authorities in 
northern areas showing that  Norfolk is losing out on funding.  

 Noted that both the Rural Services Delivery Grant and the Recovery 
Grant had been abolished, and this funding was repurposed.  The 
Council received £680,000 via a combination of both grants. A new 
Recovery Grant was introduced, however, rural authorities seemed 
to have lost out as they will receive a lower share of this.  Which 
seems to indicate no understanding of the needs of rural places like 
north Norfolk although despite such challenges, the Council has 
produced a balanced budget this year. 

 Noted that the Budget consultation is taking place on the Council’s 
website currently for anyone to share their views. Consultation with 
Business Rates payers is also being undertaken. The results of both 
these consultations will be included in the report being presented to 
Full Council on 19th February 2025. 

 Noted that in terms of staff absences that provision is made within 
the budget for the management of the cost of staff absenteeism. 



 
The Chairman MOVED and Overview and Scrutiny committee RESOLVED 
that: 
 

1. Cabinet considers the list of proposed savings and agree on which 
ones should be taken so that a balanced budget can be 
recommended to full Council.  

2. an alternative option for balancing the budget should be agreed to 
replace savings not taken if there are any. 

3. Cabinet agree that any additional funding announced as part of the 
final Local Government Settlement announcement be transferred to 
reserves. 

4. Cabinet decides which proposed new capital bids should be 
recommended to full Council for inclusion in the Capital Programme. 

 
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
247 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND UPDATE 

 
 The Committee received and noted the work programme and requested 

that an updated version should be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

</LAYOUT_SECTION>
248 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 The agenda circulated contained no exempt/confidential business and there 

was therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration. 

</LAYOUT_SECTION>  
 
 
The meeting ended at 12:30 pm. 

_____________
_ 

Chairman 


